

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY :
OF PENNSYLVANIA, :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., B ASSET
MANAGER, L.P., BEECHWOOD BERMUDA :
INTERNATIONAL, LTD., BEECHWOOD RE :
INVESTMENTS, LLC a/k/a BEECHWOOD :
RE INVESTORS, LLC, MOSHE M. FEUER :
a/k/a MARK FEUER, SCOTT A. TAYLOR, :
DAVID I. LEVY, and DHRUV NARAIN, :

Case No. 1:18-cv-6658 (JSR)

Defendants. :

----- X

**SHIP'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND**

Aidan M. McCormack (AMM 3017)
R. Brian Seibert (RS 1978)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500

James D. Mathias (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kathleen A. Birrane (admitted *pro hac vice*)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
The Marbury Building
6225 Smith Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21209-3600
(410) 580-3000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Senior Health Insurance Company of Pennsylvania*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PROPOSED SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT AGAINST DHRUV NARAIN	3
II. THE PROPOSED AMENDED COMPLAINT STATES CLAIMS FOR CONSPIRACY AND AIDING AND ABETTING	5
III. SHIP’S PROPOSED AMENDMENTS ARE MADE IN GOOD FAITH AND WOULD NOT UNDULY PREJUDICE DEFENDANTS.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>380544 Canada, Inc. v. Aspen Tech., Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 15 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4, 6
<i>Abbatiello v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	2, 8
<i>Agerbrink v. Model Serv. LLC</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	2, 8
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Burns Jackson Miller Summit & Spitzer v. Lindner</i> , 452 N.Y.S. 2d 80 (2d Dep’t 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 314 (1983)	6
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7
<i>Contrera v. Langer</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	2
<i>Dilworth v. Goldberg</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	2
<i>Dougherty v. Town of N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 6
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178, 83 S. Ct. 227 (1962).....	2
<i>IMG Fragrance Brands, LLC v. Houbigant, Inc.</i> , 759 F.Supp.2d 363 (S.D.N.Y.2010).....	5
<i>Lipin v. Hunt</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5

Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC,
797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)2, 8

In re Magnesium Corp. of Am.,
399 B.R. 722 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)7

Pasternack v. Shrader,
863 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2017)2, 3

Pope v. Rice,
2005 WL 613085 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....7

Ray Legal Consulting Grp. v. DiJoseph,
37 F. Supp. 3d 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....6

In re Refco Sec. Litig.,
759 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....3, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... 1, 2, 8
